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CAP Meeting Agenda 
Presiding Member: Mr Brenton Burman 

I write to advise of the Council Assessment Panel Meeting to be held on 
Tuesday 16 April 2024 at 6:00pm in the Unley Council Chambers, 181 
Unley Road Unley.  

Don Donaldson 
Assessment Manager 

Dated: 03/04/2024 

Members: Mr Brenton Burman, Ms Colleen Dunn, Mr Terry Sutcliffe, 
Mr Will Gormly, Dr. Iris Iwanicki 

KAURNA ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Ngadlurlu tampinthi, ngadlu Kaurna yartangka inparrinthi. Ngadlurlu parnuku 
tuwila yartangka tampinthi. 

Ngadlurlu Kaurna Miyurna yaitya yarta‑mathanya Wama Tarntanyaku 
tampinthi. Parnuku yailtya, parnuku tapa purruna yalarra puru purruna.* 

We would like to acknowledge this land that we meet on today is the 
traditional lands for the Kaurna people and that we respect their spiritual 
relationship with their country.  

We also acknowledge the Kaurna people as the traditional custodians of the 
Adelaide region and that their cultural and heritage beliefs are still as 
important to the living Kaurna people today. 

*Kaurna Translation provided by Kaurna Warra Karrpanthi
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ITEM 4.1 
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION – 23036876 – 38 MALCOLM STREET, MILLSWOOD 

The subject land is sited on the northern side of the Malcolm Street and is a rectangular shaped allotment 
with a 20.73m wide frontage, a depth 45.72m with an approximate site area of 947.78m². The subject land 
is relatively flat and is not affected by any easements or encumbrances.  

The site is currently a vacant allotment containing a dilapidated swimming pool, tennis court and associated 
fence and outbuildings, which appears to be previously ancillary to 31 Avenue Street, Millswood. Vehicular 
access is obtained via a single width crossover from the western side of the allotment. The land is relatively 
flat and moderately vegetated with one street tree located within the verge. There are no regulated or 
significant trees on the subject site or adjoining sites. 

 
Figure 1: View of the subject land from Malcolm Street. 
 

Locality 

When determining the locality of the subject land the general pattern of development and the extent to 
which the proposed development is likely to impact surrounding occupiers and landowners was considered. 
The locality is located entirely within the Established Neighbourhood Zone. 

The locality is predominantly characterised by residential dwellings, with the exception of the Adelaide 
metro train line sited to the west of the subject land. The residential development within the locality is 
comprised of detached dwellings of varying eras. Towards the western end of Malcolm Street are original 
house styles such as villas, return-verandah Villas and bungalows interspersed with conventional dwellings 
and infill dwellings. Towards the eastern end of Malcolm Street are predominantly conventional dwellings, 
infill dwellings and more recent contemporary dwellings with sparsely located original buildings such as 
bungalows and villas. This results in a notably mixed character to the streetscape. 

The allotment pattern in the locality is relatively consistent, comprising of rectangular allotments with wide 
street frontages facing Malcolm Street. Site areas in the locality range between 600m² and 2300m².  

The locality is well vegetated with regulated trees and mature vegetation seen both on private land as well 
as within the verge of Malcolm Street, Eva Street and Vardon Terrace. 
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ITEM 4.1 
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION – 23036876 – 38 MALCOLM STREET, MILLSWOOD 

• Rectilinear form of the dwelling; 
• Architectural details and style expressed by the Historic Area Statement not exhibited by the 

proposed dwelling; 
• Garage dominance; 
• Overlooking; 
 

The applicant provided a response to the representations which can be found in Attachment 3. The 
response to the representation provided by Future Urban was emailed or sent via post to the representors.  
 
AGENCY REFERRALS 

Nil 

 
INTERNAL REFERRALS 

• Assets Officer 
 
Councils Assets officer have reviewed the plans and support the modified location and width of the 
crossover, granted a 2m setback from the existing street tree is provided. Standard crossover 
comments provided within Advisory Note 10 
 

• Heritage Consultant 
 
During the course of the assessment the proposal was referred to Council’s Consultant Heritage 
Architect for advice. Advice provided by Councils Heritage Consultant has been undertaken across 
a number of referrals and emails. I have combined their comments into a summary below: 

o The broader locality, specifically to the west displays a variety of dwelling styles, generally of 
high-quality design which are sensitive to the streetscape character. Houses in the locality 
have a certain gravitas & grandeur without being ostentatious; 

o The proposed dwelling will be sited forward of the two adjoining dwellings, but will broadly be 
consistent with the building setbacks in the locality; 

o The proposed dwelling wall heights may be too low within the historic context and additional 
height to the ground floor might be one way of addressing this. The ground floor wall height 
is 3.3m in height, however there is a 600mm band in a different material, which is effectively 
the roof line, leaving the wall height reading as 2.7m in an area where 3.5m is typical); 

o There is a lack of design features that relate to the traditional building forms expressed in the 
Historic Area Statement (which include hipped and gable roof forms, chimneys, open 
verandah’s, feature ornamentation, plasterwork, ironwork and timberwork), lattice work and 
associated front fences); 

o The lack of visible roof form is an obvious attribute which is inconsistent with the Historic 
Area Statement. If the second storey is possibly clad in a roof material it might give the 
development an appearance of some roof form. 

o The proposal results in a three-car garage which is not separate, recessed or “a minor, 
unobtrusive presence in the streetscape”, although the cladding of the garage assists in 
reducing the impact.  However, the fact is the garaging takes up 50% of the street frontage 
and that is a concern; 

o A front fence across the entirety of the frontage should be considered as it would minimise 
the streetscape impact and de-emphasise the extent of garaging.  
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ITEM 4.1 
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION – 23036876 – 38 MALCOLM STREET, MILLSWOOD 

RULES OF INTERPRETATION: 

The application has been assessed against the relevant provisions of the Planning & Design Code (the 
Code). The Code outlines zones, subzones, overlay and general provisions policy which provide 
Performance Outcomes (POs) and Desired Outcome (DOs). 

In order to interpret Performance Outcomes, the policy includes a standard outcome that generally meets 
the corresponding performance outcome (Designated Performance Feature or DPF). A DPF provides a 
guide as to what will satisfy the corresponding performance outcome. Given the assessment is made on 
the merits of the standard outcome, the DPF does not need to be satisfied to meet the Performance 
Outcome and does not derogate from the discretion to determine that the outcome is met in another way, 
or from discretion to determine that a Performance Outcome is not met despite a DPF being achieved. 

Part 1 of the Code outlines that if there is an inconsistency between provisions in the relevant policies for a 
particular development, the following rules will apply to the extent of any inconsistency between policies: 

• the provisions of an overlay will prevail over all other policies applying in the particular case;
• a subzone policy will prevail over a zone policy or a general development policy; and
• a zone policy will prevail over a general development policy.

PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

The application has been assessed against the relevant policies of the Planning & Design Code (the 
Code), which are found at the following link: 

Planning and Design Code Extract 

Demolition 

PO 7.3 of the Historic Area Overlay states: 

PO 7.3 – Buildings or elements of buildings that do not conform with the values described in the 
Historic Area Statement may be demolished. 

To allow for the construction of the proposed two-storey detached dwelling, the existing swimming pool, 
fencing and outbuildings are to be demolished. The existing buildings or structures on site do not conform 
to the values described in the Historic Area Statement and therefore is supported to be removed. PO 7.3 
of Historic Area Overlay as been satisfactory addressed.    

Detached Dwelling 

Land Use 

The subject site is located within the Established Neighbourhood Zone where the Desired Outcome 
(DO) and Performance Outcome (PO) are as follows: 

DO 1 – Established Neighbourhood Zone 
A neighbourhood that includes a range of housing types, with new buildings sympathetic to the 
predominant built form character and development patterns. 

DO 2 – Established Neighbourhood Zone  
Maintain the predominant streetscape character, having regard to key features such as roadside 
plantings, footpaths, front yards, and space between crossovers. 

PO 1.1 – Established Neighbourhood Zone  
Predominantly residential development with complementary non-residential activities compatible 
with the established development pattern of the neighbourhood. 
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ITEM 4.1 
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION – 23036876 – 38 MALCOLM STREET, MILLSWOOD 

The proposal seeks to construct a two-storey detached dwelling on the site. A dwelling is an envisaged 
form of development within the Established Neighbourhood Zone and will maintain the established 
development pattern of the neighbourhood, satisfying the intent of DO 1 and PO 1.1 of the zone. 

 
Design and Appearance 

The Desired Outcomes, outlined above, of the Established Neighbourhood Zone seeks for new 
buildings to be sympathetic to the predominant built form character and streetscape within the locality.  

Malcolm Street is comprised of a variety of housing styles which have evolved over the past 60 -70 years. 
Through an analysis of the aerial imagery between 1949 and 1959, it was noted that the original allotments, 
containing Local Heritage Places, were subdivided into smaller residential allotments altering the 
development pattern fronting to Malcolm Street.  

As a result of the 1950’s division, the established pattern shifted from the original architectural styles, 
expressed by the Historic Area Statement, to varying architectural styles incorporating mid to late 20th 
century styles and modern dwellings, resulting in the mix streetscape currently seen. The subsequent 
character of Malcolm Street has notably mixed architectural characteristics. Whilst Council’s Heritage 
Advisor and one representor have highlighted the opinion that the propose dwelling does not display the 
attributes and characteristics sought by the Historic Area Statement, noted that the proposed two storey 
dwelling has been designed to respond to the characteristics of the locality. 

PO 2.2 of Historic Area Overlay and PO 4.1 of Established Neighbourhood Zone states: 

PO 2.2 – Historic Area Overlay 
Development is consistent with the prevailing building and wall heights in the historic area. 

PO 4.1 – Established Neighbourhood Zone 
Buildings contribute to the prevailing character of the neighbourhood and complements the height of 
nearby buildings.  

As acknowledged by Councils Heritage Advisor, the buildings within the locality are generally of high-quality 
design and quite grand in terms of wall and ceiling heights and overall building height. Single storey 
dwellings typically have tall ceilings and large roof pitches resulting in dwellings the size and scale of a two-
storey dwellings. One representor raised concerns of the proposed dwelling exceeded the Technical and 
Numeric Variation (TNVs), DPF 4.1 and that the overall height does not contribute to the prevailing 
character of the neighbourhood and nearby buildings. A TNV allows for a localised variation to the policy 
without the need to apply for entirely new policy within a zone, subzone or overlay. As outlined in DPF 
4.1(c) when more than one value is returned in (a), you refer to the relevant building height TNVs. In this 
instance only one value is returned in DPF 4.1(a) maximum building height (metres) 6m and maximum 
building height (levels) 1 level. This however is only one way in which to satisfy the Performance Outcome 
which as noted above seeks that buildings contribute to the prevailing character of the neighbourhood and 
complements the height of nearby buildings.  

The locality is comprised of numerous two storey dwellings and original building styles with tall ceilings and 
large roof pitches which are of a scale of a two-storey detached dwellings. The proposed dwelling results in 
predominant wall heights between 2.7m – 3m in height, and an approximate building height of 7m.  

As part of the architectural plans, the applicant provided a streetscape elevation plan showing the setting of 
the proposed dwelling within the context of the two adjoining dwellings at 36 and 40 Malcolm Street. The 
proposed dwelling is taller than the dwelling at 40 Malcolm Street but comparatively lower than the dwelling 
at 36 Malcolm Street. When considering the existing two storey dwellings fronting to Malcolm Street and 
the two adjoining dwellings, the proposed two storey detached dwelling is considered to be complementary 
in height and positivity contribute to the character of the neighbourhood satisfying the intent of PO 2.2 of 
Historic Area Overlay and 4.1 of Established Neighbourhood Zone. 
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ITEM 4.1 
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION – 23036876 – 38 MALCOLM STREET, MILLSWOOD 

Lastly, it should be noted that the upper storey of the proposal is setback from the building line of the 
dwelling and sufficiently setback from side and rear boundaries and reduces the bulk and scale of the 
building when viewed from adjoining residential properties. 

The Historic Area Overlay PO’s state: 

PO 2.1 - Historic Area Overlay  
The form and scale of new buildings and structures that are visible from the public realm are 
consistent with the prevailing historic characteristics of the historic area. 

PO 2.3 - Historic Area Overlay  
Design and architectural detailing of street-facing buildings (including but not limited to roof pitch 
and form, openings, chimneys and verandahs) complement the prevailing characteristics in the 
historic area. 

PO 2.5 - Historic Area Overlay  
Materials are either consistent with or complement those within the historic area. 

PO 6.1 - Historic Area Overlay  
The width of driveways and other vehicle access ways are consistent with the prevailing width of 
existing driveways of the historic area. 

PO 6.2 - Historic Area Overlay  
Development maintains the valued landscape patterns and characteristics that contribute to the 
historic area, except where they compromise safety, create nuisance, or impact adversely on 
buildings or infrastructure. 

The notable architectural forms and design features in the locality ae:  

• Allotment pattern is maintained through wide street frontages and deep allotment side boundaries, 
with sites predominantly rectangular in shape; 

• Hip and gable roof forms, however low pitch hip or flat roofs were readily seen on the modern 
contemporary dwellings fronting to Malcolm Street; 

• Materials are predominantly face brick and stone except for development from the previous 20-30 
years having incorporating render finishes; 

• While the material of the facades may differ, the finished colours are a more natural colour. Dark 
finishes are not readily noticeable within the locality.  

• Notably, there is a mix of front fences within the locality comprising of low brick fencing and high 
fencing of varying of styles. The high fences incorporate brick, stone and rendered finishes to an 
approximate height of 1.8m with some examples of brush fencing seen. Solid elements of the 
fences remain forward of the façade of the dwellings with the driveway / crossover entries generally 
remaining open; 

• The locality is considered to have high amenity with well landscaped front yards and street verges. 
Mature trees are sited the length of Malcolm Street 

The proposed dwelling design is not considered to be at odds with the characteristics seen within the 
locality. The flat roof form and the use of brick and render finishes is complementary to the modern 
contemporary dwellings fronting to Malcolm Street. The finishes of the dwelling are also consistent with the 
natural finish colours of the original building stock immediately surrounding the dwelling. The front fence, to 
be discussed further below, is complementary to the front fences in the locality. The proposal also seeks to 
provide mature soft landscaping forward of the building line maintaining the high amenity currently seen 
within the locality.  

Taking into consideration the character which has emerged over a number of decades in the locality, the 
architectural styles sought by Historic Area Statement (HAS) and Historic Area Overlay are weakly 
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ITEM 4.1 
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION – 23036876 – 38 MALCOLM STREET, MILLSWOOD 

presented in the current streetscape. Whilst the proposed dwelling has been designed with consideration to 
the historic forms and features of the locality, namely materials and finishes and the overall bulk and scale, 
the dwelling has been designed to complement the emergent pattern of development in the locality. The 
proposed building, is considered to satisfy the Historic Area Overlay DO 1 and PO’s 2.1, 2.2, 2.4, 2.5, 6.1 
and 6.2. Furthermore, the proposed two storey dwelling is considered to satisfy the intent of DO 1, DO 2 
and PO 1.1 of the Established Neighbourhood Zone as it responds to the predominant and established 
development pattern of the neighbourhood.  

 
Established Neighbourhood Zone PO 10.1 states: 

PO 10.1 - Garages and carports are designed and sited to be discreet and not dominate the 
appearance of the associated dwelling when viewed from the street. 

It is acknowledged that the quantitative measures of DPF 10.1 have been exceeded, as the garage door 
opening / width comprising of 41% of the allotment frontage. Notwithstanding the above, the garaging is in 
two distinct sections with a double opening in line with the primary façade and a single opening set 1m 
behind the primary building line. The single garage section also has a lower roof and wall height. These 
design features reduce the visual impact of the three garages subsequently reducing the potential 
dominance.  Further, the tapering of the driveway and soft landscaping forward of the third garage softens 
the built form and directs the eye to the dwelling, further obscuring the third garage and reducing any 
potential visual dominance. Lastly, the garaging will be finished in a hardwood cladding material which is a 
complementary material to the style of the dwelling, rather than a traditional metal garage door. By 
incorporating a complementary natural material into the façade of the garage, any visual impact is further 
reduced. As such the proposed garaging is considered to satisfy the intent of PO 10.1 of Established 
Neighbourhood Zone.  

 
Setbacks 

The Historic Area Overlay PO 2.4 and the Established Neighbourhood Zone PO 5.1 state: 

PO 2.4 - Historic Area Overlay  
Development is consistent with the prevailing front and side boundary setback pattern in the historic 
area.  

PO 5.1 – Established Neighbourhood Zone 
Buildings are set back from primary street boundaries consistent with the existing streetscape. 

The corresponding DPF 5.1 seeks for new development to provide a minimum setback from the primary 
street boundary the average of the adjoining existing buildings. The proposed dwelling will provide a 
setback of 8.56m to the building line, which is average of the two adjoining dwellings. As outlined by 
Councils heritage advisor, the proposed dwelling will be broadly consistent with the existing dwellings on 
Malcolm Street, satisfying the intent of PO 2.4 of Historic Area Overlay and PO 5.1 of Established 
Neighbourhood Zone. 

 
Established Neighbourhood Zone PO 7.1 and 8.1 state: 

PO 7.1 – Dwelling boundary walls are limited in height and length to manage visual and 
overshadowing impacts on adjoining properties. 

PO 8.1 – Buildings are set back from side boundaries to provide: 
 

a) separation between buildings in a way that complements the established character of the 
locality; 

b) access to natural light and ventilation for neighbours. 
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ITEM 4.1 
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION – 23036876 – 38 MALCOLM STREET, MILLSWOOD 

The corresponding DPF’s 7.1 and 8.1 seeks a side boundary setback of 2m for the first level and 4m for 
any second building level or higher. The proposal seeks to construct on the western boundary for a length 
of 10.7m with an overall wall height of 3m above natural ground, with the remainder of the dwelling 
providing a 1m setback, and a 3.4m setback from the eastern boundary. The upper storey provides a 5m 
setback from both side boundaries. Although the quantitative measures have not been satisfied for the 
ground level setback, it is not considered to negatively impact the site and locality of the adjacent dwellings. 
The boundary wall will be sited abutting the driveway to 40 Malcolm Street, a non-habitable area. The 
boundary wall will also be limited in height and length and will not unreasonably impact on the adjoining 
property’s visual amenity. Additionally, the proposed dwelling maintains the sense of separation between 
buildings in a manner that is consistent with the established character of the locality without lessening the 
adjoining properties access to natural light and ventilation. 

For the reasons detailed above it has been considered that the proposed dwelling satisfies the intent of PO 
2.4 of Historic Area Overlay and PO 7.1 and 8.1 of Established Neighbourhood Zone.  

 
Established Neighbourhood Zone PO 9.1 states: 

PO 9.1 - Buildings are set back from rear boundaries to provide: 
a) separation between buildings in a way that complements the established character of the 

locality; 
b) access to natural light and ventilation for neighbours 
c) private open space 
d) space for landscaping and vegetation. 

The corresponding DPF seeks a 4m setback for the first building level and a 6m setback for any second 
building level from the rear boundary. The proposal results in a 1m first level setback and a 17.23m upper-
level setback. The ground floor will be sited within 1m of the rear boundary for a limited length of 5.4m, 
which is not considered to cause unreasonable visual impact the adjoining properties. The reduced rear 
setback does not impede on site functions as the proposal still results in an over supply of both private 
open space and soft landscaping, ensuring a high level of amenity for the residents satisfying the intent of 
PO 9.1 of Established Neighbourhood Zone.  

 
Topography 

PO 8.1 of the General Development Policies – Design in Urban Areas seeks: 

PO 8.1 - Development, including any associated driveways and access tracks, minimises the need 
for earthworks to limit disturbance to natural topography. 

The subject land is relatively flat with an approximate fall of 400mm from the south-east corner to the north-
western corner of the allotment. To minimise the extent of earthworks the dwelling has been designed with 
a 360mm step down into the kitchen, dining and living area. This minimises the need for retaining along 
boundaries and limits the disturbance to natural topography of the land, satisfying the intent of PO 8.1 – 
Design in Urban Areas. 

 
Site Coverage 

Established Neighbourhood Zone PO 3.1 states: 

PO 3.1 - Building footprints are consistent with the character and pattern of the neighbourhood and 
provide sufficient space around buildings to limit visual impact, provide an attractive outlook and 
access to light and ventilation. 

The corresponding DPF 3.1 seeks that development does not result in site coverage exceeding 50%. The 
proposed development results in 47% of the site being development, satisfying DPF 3.1. In addition to this, 
the development is consistent with the pattern of development within the locality and provides sufficient 
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ITEM 4.1 
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION – 23036876 – 38 MALCOLM STREET, MILLSWOOD 

setbacks from boundaries to maintain adequate space between dwellings and adjoining properties and 
access to light and ventilation. With the proposed dwelling’s numerous articulations materials and finishes, 
any potential adverse visual impact has been minimised satisfying the intent of PO 3.1 of Established 
Neighbourhood Zone.  

 
Soft Landscaping 

PO 22.1 of the General Development Policies – Design in Urban Areas seek: 

PO 22.1 - ‘Soft landscaping is incorporated into development to: 
 

(a) minimise heat absorption and reflection 
(b) contribute shade and shelter 
(c) provide for stormwater infiltration and biodiversity 
(d) enhance the appearance of land and streetscapes.’ 

The corresponding DPF identifies that a dwelling with an average site area exceeding 450m² should provide 
a minimum of 25% of soft landscaping on site, including a minimum 30% of the land between the primary 
street boundary and the primary building line with soft landscaping. The proposed development has provided 
25% of the site with areas for soft landscaping, with 58% of the area forward of the building line. The inclusion 
of areas for soft landscaping will enhance the appearance of the land, minimise heat absorption and allow 
for stormwater infiltration satisfying the intent of PO 22.1 of Design in Urban Areas.  

Urban Tree Canopy Overlay PO 1.1 states: 

PO 1.1 - Trees are planted or retained to contribute to an urban tree canopy. 

The corresponding DPF outlines the tree size and number required per dwelling with Table 1 Tree Size 
specifying the trees minimum mature height, mature spread and soil area around the tree within the 
development. The Landscaping Plan indicates that the owners will plant three medium trees being Luscious 
Tritanopia laurina, acer palmatum and a Waterhousea floribunda satisfying PO & DPF 1.1 of Urban Tree 
Canopy Overlay. The mandatory condition, as per Practice Direction 12 – Conditions, has been applied to 
the development. 

 
Private Open Space 

PO 21.1 and 21.2 of the General Development Policies – Design in Urban Areas seek: 

PO 21.1: Dwellings are provided with suitable sized areas of usable private open space to meet the 
needs of occupants. 

PO 21.2: Private open space is positioned to provide convenient access from internal living areas. 

The corresponding DPF sates: 

DPF 21.1 - Private open space is provided in accordance with Design in Urban Areas Table 1 - 
Private Open Space. 

Table 1 seeks that sites that exceed 301m2 provide a minimum of 60m2 of private open space.  

The proposed dwelling will be provided with approximately 280m² of private open space, sited to the rear of 
the proposed dwelling and will be directly accessible from a habitable room, specifically the kitchen, dining 
and living area. The private open space is of a size that it is considered functional and useable for the 
residents of the dwellings satisfying the intent of PO 21.1 and PO 21.2 of General Development Policies 
– Design in Urban Areas. 
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ITEM 4.1 
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION – 23036876 – 38 MALCOLM STREET, MILLSWOOD 

Overshadowing 

General Development Policies – Interface between Land Uses PO 3.1, PO 3.2 and 3.3 states: 

PO 3.1 - Overshadowing of habitable room windows of adjacent residential land uses in: 

a) a neighbourhood-type zone is minimised to maintain access to direct winter sunlight; 

b) other zones is managed to enable access to direct winter sunlight. 

PO 3.2 – Overshadowing of the primary area of private open space or communal open space of 
adjacent residential land uses in 

a) a neighbourhood type zone is minimised to maintain access to direct winter sunlight; 

b) other zones is managed to enable access to direct winter sunlight 

PO 3.3 – Development does not unduly reduce the generating capacity of adjacent rooftop solar 
energy facilities taking into account: 

a) the form of development contemplated in the zone 

b) the orientation of the solar energy facilities 

a) the extent to which the solar energy facilities are already overshadowed. 

Although no overshadowing diagrams have been provided, the proposed development is not considered to 
result in unreasonable overshadowing to adjoining properties private open space or reduce the generating 
capacity of existing solar panels. The allotment has a north-south orientation, therefore the shadows cast 
by the proposed two storey dwelling will over the course of June 21st move over 40, 38 and 36 Malcolm 
Street, Millswood. Both the POS and solar panels of adjoining properties will be provided with a minimum of 
3 hours of direct winter sunlight satisfying the corresponding DPF’s 3.1, 3.2 and 3.3 – Interface between 
Land Uses. The proposed development is not considered to impede on the adjoining properties access to 
direct winter sunlight and satisfies the intent of PO 3.1, 3.2 and 3.3 – Interface between Land Uses.  

 
Overlooking  

PO 10.1 and 10.2 of the General Development Policies – Design in Urban Areas seek: 

PO 10.1 - Development mitigates direct overlooking from upper-level windows to habitable rooms and 
private open spaces of adjoining residential uses in neighbourhood-type zones. 

PO 10.2 - Development mitigates direct overlooking from balconies to habitable rooms and private 
open space of adjoining residential uses in neighbourhood type zones. 

All three representors raised concerns regarding the loss of privacy due to the location and potential views 
from the upper-level windows and the rear facing balcony. In response to the concerns raised, the applicant 
provided amended plans showing that the upper-level windows facing side boundaries, and are shared with 
a residential land use, will provide a sill height of 2m or be entirely obscured to reduce the potential for 
overlooking to adjoining properties habitable rooms and private open space.  

The corresponding DPF 10.2(b) states: 

DPF 10.2(b) - all sides of balconies or terraces on upper building levels are permanently obscured 
by screening with a maximum 25% transparency/openings fixed to a minimum height of: 

i. 1.5m above finished floor level where the balcony is located at least 15 metres from the 
nearest habitable window of a dwelling on adjacent land; 
or 

ii. 1.7m above finished floor level in all other cases 
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ITEM 4.1 
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION – 23036876 – 38 MALCOLM STREET, MILLSWOOD 

In addition to obscuring the upper-level windows, alternative screening of the upper-level balcony facing north 
was introduced in the form of a timber batten screening to a height of 1.8m above the upper-level finish floor 
level. The timber battens will be 40mm in width with 13mm gaps resulting in 25% transparency satisfying the 
quantitative measures of DPF 10.2(b).The Planning and Design Code seeks to mitigate, meaning to lessen 
or make less severe, direct overlooking to adjoining residential uses. The applicant has surpassed the 
quantitative measures of the DPF by increasing the height of the screening of the balcony from 1.5m, as 
originally lodged, to 1.8m above the upper-level finish floor level. 

The proposal satisfies the intent PO 10.1 and PO 10.2 of Design in Urban Areas.  

 

Traffic, Access and Parking 

General Development Policies – Design in Urban Areas PO 23.1 states: 

PO 23.1 - Enclosed car parking spaces are of dimensions to be functional, accessible and 
convenient. 

General Development Policies – Transport, Access and Parking PO 5.1 states: 
  

PO 5.1 – Sufficient on-site vehicle parking and specifically marked accessible car parking places are 
provided to meet the needs of the development or land use having regard to factors that may 
support a reduced on-site rate such as: 

a) availability of on-street car parking 
b) shared use of other parking areas 
c) in relation to a mixed-use development, where the hours of operation of commercial 

activities complement the residential use of the site, the provision of vehicle parking may be 
shared 

d) the adaptive reuse of a State or Local Heritage Place. 

The corresponding DPF 5.1 calculates the number of car parks required, as per As per Table 1 – General 
Off-Street Car Parking Requirements, being a minimum of two on site car parks, with one being covered. 
The dwelling has provided five on-site car parks, three of them being covered, and all being of a size and 
dimension to be functional and satisfy the requirements of PO 23.1 - Design in Urban Areas and PO 5.1 – 
Transport, Access and Parking. 

General Development Policies – Design in Urban Areas PO’s state: 

PO 23.3 – Driveways and access points are located and designed to facilitate safe access and 
egress while maximising land available for street tree planting, domestic waste collection, 
landscaped, street frontages and on-street parking. 

PO 23.4 – Vehicle access is safe, convenient, minimises interruption to the operation of public 
roads and does not interfere with street infrastructure or street trees. 

PO 23.5 – Driveways are designed to enable safe and convenient vehicle movements from the 
public road to on-site parking spaces. 

PO 23.6 - Driveways and access points are designed and distributed to optimise the provision of on-
street visitor parking. 

With General Development Policies – Transport, Access and Parking stating: 

PO 3.5 – Access points are located so as not to interfere with street trees, existing street furniture 
(including directional signs, lighting, seating and weather shelters) or infrastructure services to 
maintain the appearance of the streetscape, preserve local amenity and minimise disruption to utility 
infrastructure assets. 
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Vehicular access to the site will be obtained by a modified crossover which is 5.17m in width. The modified 
crossover ensures that all vehicular movements are undertaken in a safe and convenient manner without 
interfering with street furniture, street infrastructure or council owned street trees. Additionally, the re-
location of the crossover maintains one on-street car park forward of the dwelling.  

Given the above, the proposal is considered to meet the intent of PO 23.3, PO 23.4 and PO 23.5 - Design 
in Urban Areas and PO 3.5 - Transport, Access and Parking section.   

 
Stormwater Management 

Stormwater Management Overlay PO 1.1 states: 

PO 1.1 - Residential development is designed to capture and re-use stormwater to: 

a) maximise conservation of water resources 

b) manage peak stormwater runoff flows and volume to ensure the carrying capacities of 
downstream systems are not overloaded 

c) manage stormwater runoff quality. 

With the corresponding DPF outlining the rainwater tank storage requirements. The site area exceeds 
400m², therefore the dwelling should be connected to a 5000L rainwater tank (4000L retention volume & 
1000L detention volume) connected to a minimum of 60% of the roof area, connected to one toilet and 
either the laundry cold water outlets or hot water service and includes a 20-25mm diameter slow release 
orifice at the bottom of the detention component of the tank. The proposal satisfies PO & DPF 1.1 of 
Stormwater Management Overlay and the mandatory condition, as per Practice Direction 12 – 
Conditions, applied to the development. 

 

Fencing & Retaining Walls 

Historic Area Overlay PO 1.1 and PO 4.4 state: 

PO 1.1 - All development is undertaken having consideration to the historic streetscapes and built 
form as expressed in the Historic Area Statement. 

PO 4.4 - Fencing and gates closer to a street boundary (other than a laneway) than the elevation of 
the associated building are consistent with the traditional period, style and form of the associated 
building. 

The front fence sited along the southern boundary of the allotment will be a 1.8m in height comprised 
predominantly of timber pickets, with a gap of 30mm between pickets, and a solid pedestrian gate. The 
proposed front fence is a modern interpretation of a traditional picket fence, that will be generally open to 
allow for views of the proposed dwelling. The bulk of the fence will be further softened by landscaping that 
is to be planted between the front fence and the southern property boundary. Overall, the proposed front 
fence will maintain the open street-scape of the locality, and as sought by the Historic Area Statement, 
and complement the design of the proposed two storey detached dwelling, satisfying the intent of PO 1.1 
and 4.4 of the Historic Area Statement. 

 
Swimming Pool 

PO 19.3 of General Development Policies – Design in Urban Areas states:  

PO 19.3 - Fixed plant and equipment in the form of pumps and/or filtration systems for a swimming 
pool or spa is positioned and/or housed to not cause unreasonable noise nuisance to adjacent 
sensitive receivers 

With PO 4.3 of General Development Policies – Interface between Land Uses stating:  
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PO 4.3 - Interface between Land Uses 
Fixed plant and equipment in the form of pumps and/or filtration systems for a swimming pool or spa 
are positioned and/or housed to not cause unreasonable noise nuisance to adjacent sensitive 
receivers (or lawfully approved sensitive receivers). 

 
The corresponding DPF’s 19.3 and 4.3 seeks for the pump and / or filtration system to be enclosed in a 
solid acoustic structure that is located at least 5m from the nearest habitable room of an adjoining 
allotment. The pool pump equipment will be sited along the eastern boundary within an acoustic box and 
more than 5m from a habitable room of the adjoining sensitive receiver. The pool pump equipment is not 
considered to likely cause unreasonable noise nuisance to the adjoining allotment, satisfying the intent of 
PO 19.3 of Design in Urban Areas and PO 4.3 of Interface between Land Uses. A condition regarding 
noise emitted from the pool pump has been applied as part of the recommendation. 

 
CONCLUSION 

Whilst the development does not satisfy some of the Designated Performance Features set out within the 
relevant Performance Outcomes, these shortfalls are not considered to be detrimental to the established 
pattern of development within the locality. 

The matters raised by the representors have been considered in the course of this assessment. Having 
considered all the relevant assessment provisions, the proposal is considered satisfy the intent of the Desired 
Outcomes and Performance Outcomes of the Planning and Design Code for the following reasons:  

• Although the proposed dwelling does not specifically reference the original built forms expressed in 
the Historic Area Statement, the proposed dwelling complements the established development 
pattern of the locality in terms of building height and scale; 

• The dwelling has been articulated to reduce the bulk and scale when viewed from adjoining 
sensitive receivers;  

• The dwellings use of materials and finished colours is complementary to the streetscape; 

• The front fence and incorporation of soft landscaping contributes to the high amenity seen in the 
locality; and 

• Direct overlooking from upper-level habitable rooms windows is appropriately mitigated. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Council Assessment Panel resolve that:  

1. Development Application Number 23036876, by Karmen & Darryl Wakelin C-/ Future Urban is 
GRANTED Planning Consent subject to the following conditions: 

 
CONDITIONS 

Planning Consent 

Condition 1 

The approved development shall be undertaken and completed in accordance with the stamped plans and 
documentation, except where varied by conditions below (if any). 

  
Condition 2 

The materials used on the external surfaces of the building and the pre-coloured steel finishes or paintwork 
must be maintained in good condition at all times to the satisfaction of Council.  
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Condition 3 

All stormwater from the building and site shall be disposed of so as not to adversely affect any properties 
adjoining the site or the stability of any building on the site. Stormwater shall not be disposed of over a 
crossing place. 

  
Condition 4 

Rainwater tanks shall be installed with a minimum retention volume of 4000L and minimum detention 
volume of 1000L with the rainwater tank storage connected to at least 60% of the roof area, and connected 
to one toilet and either the laundry cold water outlets or hot water service and includes a 20-25mm 
diameter slow release orifice at the bottom of the detention component of the tank in accordance with 
DTS/DPF 1.1 of the Stormwater Management Overlay in the Planning and Design Code (as at the date of 
lodgement of the application) within 12 months of occupation of the dwelling(s). 

 
Condition 5 

A permanently fixed privacy screen must be erected to the northern elevation of the northern elevation 
balcony to a minimum height of 1.5m metres above the finished floor level, with maximum transparency of 
25%, prior to the occupation of the dwelling, and must be maintained in good condition at all times. 
 

Condition 6 

The establishment of all landscaping shall occur no later than the next available planting season after 
substantial completion of the development. Such landscaping shall be maintained in good health and 
condition to the reasonable satisfaction of Council at all times. Any dead or diseased plants or trees shall 
be replaced with a suitable species. 

 
Condition 7 

A watering system shall be installed at the time landscaping is established and thereafter maintained and 
operated so that all plants receive sufficient water to ensure their survival and growth. 

 
Condition 8 

Four small trees, which has a minimum mature height of 4m, a minimum mature spread of 2m and a 
minimum soil area around the tree within the development site of 10m² and minimum dimension of 1.5m, 
shall be planted in accordance with DTS/DPF 1.1 of the Urban Tree Canopy Overlay in the Planning and 
Design Code (as at the date of lodgement of the application). New trees must be planted within 12 months 
of occupation of the dwelling(s) and maintained. 

  
Condition 9 

That the filter backwash water, water drained from the pool or overflow shall be disposed of via a direct and 
permanent connection to the sewer in accordance with AS 3500 Part 2. No wastewater from the pool shall 
be discharged to the street. 

 
Condition 10 

That the swimming pool pumps and filters shall be located and operated so as not to emit noise levels that 
cause unreasonable noise nuisance to adjacent sensitive receivers, to the satisfaction of Council. 
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Condition 11 

No groundwater is to be discharged into Council’s stormwater system. 

 
ADVISORY NOTES 

Planning Consent 

Advisory Note 1 

No work can commence on this development unless a Development Approval has been obtained. If one or 
more consents have been granted on this Decision Notification Form, you must not start any site works or 
building work or change of use of the land until you have received notification that Development Approval 
has been granted.  

 
Advisory Note 2 

Appeal rights – General rights of review and appeal exist in relation to any assessment, request, direction 
or act of a relevant authority in relation to the determination of this application, including conditions.  

 
Advisory Note 3 

This consent or approval will lapse at the expiration of 2 years from its operative date, subject to the below 
or subject to an extension having been granted by the relevant authority.  

 
Advisory Note 4 

Where an approved development has been substantially commenced within 2 years from the operative 
date of approval, the approval will then lapse 3 years from the operative date of the approval (unless the 
development has been substantially or fully completed within those 3 years, in which case the approval will 
not lapse).  

 
Advisory Note 5 

The applicant is reminded of the requirements of the Fences Act 1975. Should the proposed works require 
the removal, alteration or repair of an existing boundary fence or the erection of a new boundary fence, a 
‘Notice of Intention’ must be served to adjoining owners. Please contact the Legal Services Commission for 
further advice on 1300 366 424 or refer to their web site at www.lsc.sa.gov.au.  

 
Advisory Note 6 

It is recommended that as the applicant is undertaking work on or near the boundary, the applicant should 
ensure that the boundaries are clearly defined, by a Licensed Surveyor, prior to the commencement of any 
building work. 

 
Advisory Note 7 

That any damage to the road reserve, including road, footpaths, public infrastructure, kerb and guttering, 
street trees and the like shall be repaired by Council at full cost to the applicant. 

 
Advisory Note 8 

Numerous parts of the Council area have low lying water tables. Where there is sub-surface development 
occurring, groundwater can be encountered. Issues related to the disposal of this groundwater, either 
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temporarily or permanently, can cause damage to surrounding Council infrastructure and cause problems 
for adjoining landowners. Where groundwater is encountered during the construction of the development, it 
will be necessary for measures to be taken to ensure the appropriate containment and disposal of any 
groundwater. 

 
Advisory Note 9 

The development (including during construction) must not at any time emit noise that exceeds the relevant 
levels derived from the Environmental (Noise) Policy 2007. 

 
Advisory Note 10 

Driveways Crossovers are Not to be constructed from concrete over the footpath area between the kerb to 
boundary. Driveways and boundary levels at fence line must be between 2% and 2.5% above kerb Height. 
Crossover not to exceed 2.5% or 1:40 cross fall gradient from boundary to kerb invert. If a driveway 
crossover or portion of a driveway crossover is no longer required due to the relocation of a new crossover 
or alteration to an existing crossover. The redundant driveway crossover or part of, is required to be closed 
and returned back to kerb and gutter, also raising the footpath level to match the existing paved footpath 
levels at either side of the crossover being closed. 

  

OFFICER MAKING RECOMMENDATION 

Name: Amelia De Ruvo 

Title:  Planning Officer 

Date:  16 April 2024 
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PH: 08 8221 5511 
W: www.futureurban.com.au 
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December 12, 2023 
 
 
Tim Bourner 
City of Unley 
Via PlanSA Portal 

 

Dear Tim, 

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT – TWO STOREY DWELLING (38 MALCOLM 

STREET, MILLSWOOD) 

We (‘Future Urban Pty Ltd’) act on behalf of Karmen and Darryl Wakelin (‘Applicant’). 

This statement contains our description of the site, its immediate surroundings and the proposed 
development, and out assessment against the Planning and Design Code (‘the Code’), outlining the 
reasons as to why the proposed development warrants planning consent. 

Proposal 

The Applicant seeks planning consent from the relevant authority to construct a two-storey detached 
dwelling with associated swimming pool at 38 Malcolm Street, Millswood (‘the site’) (31 Avenue Street 
on SAPPA). 

Siting 

The ground floor of the proposed dwelling will be setback: 

 on the western boundary, albeit only for a length of 8.5 metres with a height of 2.7 metres, 
otherwise the remainer of the wall has a setback at least 1 metre; 

 1 metre from the rear boundary, albeit only for a single room (of 5.4 metres wide); 

 3.25 metres from the eastern boundary to the main wall of the dwelling; and 

 8.56 metres from the front boundary to the main wall of the dwelling. 

The upper floor of the proposed dwelling will be setback 17 metres from the rear boundary, 5 metres 
from the side boundaries and 11.5 metres from the front boundary. 

Site Coverage 

The footprint of the proposed dwelling will occupy approximately 46.3 percent of the total site area. 

Building Height 

The proposed dwelling is two levels or 7 metres in total height. 
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External Materials 

A variety of complementary materials, befitting of the locality, have been selected. The external 
materials proposed include, but are not necessarily limited to render, hand made face brick, cladding 
and aluminium. 

Private Open Space 

The prospective occupants of the proposed dwelling will have access to approximately 345 square 
metres of private open space (36 percent) which is made up of the backyard, alfresco, courtyard and 
eastern side of the house. 

Access 

Access to the site will be obtained via Malcolm Street, creating a new crossover. It is sited approximately 
4 metres away from the trunk of the street tree. 

Stormwater 

Per the Stormwater Management Overlay in the Planning and Design Code, it is confirmed that 60 
percent of the roof stormwater will be captured by the rainwater tanks proposed on site and will be 
plumped to a toilet and laundry cold water outlets or hot water service. A condition can be placed stating 
as such. 

Landscaping 

Approximately 31 percent of the area of the site (with a minimum dimension of 700mm) will be 
landscaped with lawn and a suitable assortment of plants, including screening plants along the side 
boundaries and small trees forward of the dwelling and in front of the front wall. 

Demolition 

To facilitate the construction of the proposed dwelling, the existing structures on the site will need to be 
removed, however it is noted that all of the structures were once ancillary to a dwelling which will remain 
on the allotment to the north. The structures to be removed are a swimming pool, outbuilding and chain 
fencing. 

Subject Site and Locality 

The site comprises of one allotment, described as allotment 100 of Certificate of Title 5882/859. It is 
otherwise known a 38 Malcolm Street, Millswood. It is not subject to any easements, land management 
agreements or encumbrances.  

The site has been historically used by the former owners of the property to the north facing Avenue 
Road as an access point for that land. None of the buildings on the stie are heritage listed or classed 
as a representative building, and there are no regulated or significant trees located on the subject site. 

The subject site is rectangular in shape with a 20.73 metre frontage to Malcolm Street and a total area 
of 947 square metres. 

The subject site is located within the Established Neighbourhood Zone (‘the Zone’) as shown in Figure 
1 below: 
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Figure 1 Zoning and locality 

 

Malcolm Street is a small connector road comprising a mix of housing typologies with many being two 
storey in nature either within their roof form or as a discrete upper storey element. In addition, there 
many examples of garaging or carports sited on the primary street boundary. 

The amenity value of the street is largely defined by the consistent mature street trees, the generally 
large building footprints and either a front fence of brick/masonry featured forward of the dwelling. 

Some examples of two storey dwellings of varied architectural styles within Malcolm Street are below: 

 

35 Malcolm Street – rear upper storey component with dominant garage 
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36 Malcolm Street – tall dwelling appearing as two storey in bulk 

 

33 Malcolm Street – upper storey in roof space 
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31 Malcolm Street – modern two storey home 

 

12 Vardon Street – triple garage on boundary (Malcolm Street) 
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25 Malcolm Street – triple garage on primary street boundary 

 

19 Malcolm Street – visually dominant upper storey component 
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16 Malcolm Street – modern two storey dwelling 

 

14 Malcolm Street – visually dominant garage component of two storey modern home 
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directly to the TNV but rather advises “buildings contribute to the prevailing character of 
the neighbourhood and complements the height of nearby buildings”.  

In addition, PO 2.2 of the Historic Area Overlay also references that buildings are 
“consistent with the prevailing building and wall heights in the historic area”. As clearly 
shown and detailing within the locality section of this letter, the surrounding 
neighbourhood is not considered to have a strong singular character, however does have 
a number of two storey dwellings, including the directly adjacent dwelling with tall ceilings 
and a large roof pitch which from the street appears as two storey. A considerable 
proportion of modern dwellings have tall masonry walls fronting the street. 

Whist two levels, the floor to ceiling heights of each level at 2.7 metres are quite 
conservative in a modern context thereby reducing the overall height of the building to 
approximately 7 metres which again, is not a tall or bulky building in the immediate locality 
and not bulky given modern living requirements for new dwellings in the City of Unley. 

» The proposed primary street boundary setback achieves Zone DPF 5.1 and is in line with 
the remainder of the streetscape. 

» As with the majority of dwellings within the locality, the proposal is closer and sited on 
the side boundaries, complementing the established character (Zone PO 8.1(a)). Due to 
the large side setbacks from the upper level, there is considered to be no overshadowing 
concerns towards neighbouring properties, in accordance with Zone PO 7.1. The upper 
level side setbacks ensure space between buildings an continue to provide an open and 
low density residential feel in the locality. 

» The main dwelling is designed with a rear setback of approximately 17 metres with a pool 
house / entertainment room sited closer to the rear boundary at 1 metre, whilst still 
achieving more than the recommended amount of private open space and soft 
landscaping. The locality also presents such ancillary structures to be either located on 
the rear boundary or very close to. Being located close to the northern boundary, the 
neighbours to the north are still provided with adequate natural light. Collectively, this is 
considered to address Zone PO 9.1. 

» Again, as previously discussed, there is no predominant form of housing stock within the 
locality, with varied roof forms found (Zone PO 10.2). The proposed flat roof modern 
design is not considered at odds within the locality, especially noting there are other 
modern flat roof dwellings found within the locality. Malcolm Street has a preponderance 
of more modern housing stock and is not a street that has a consistent “heritage” feel. 
The street is more appropriately described as a mix of architectural styles, noting large 
and grand homes on relatively large allotments. The proposed dwelling is an outstanding 
addition to the architectural landscape of this street. 

» Although the garage is sited directly in line with the main building line of the dwelling, the 
overall dwelling design incorporates feature brick piers which extend beyond the main 
building line, thus offering articulation to minimise the dominance of the garage from the 
street. In addition, the materiality of the garage door blends in with the style of the 
dwelling. Zone PO 10.1 is thereby achieved. 

Noting that three car parking spaces are provided there are examples of triple garaging 
in the immediate locality. Unlike the other examples, the proposed development recesses 
the third, single garage opening and is set further back than the adjacent double garage 
opening. This further articulates this element of the overall building design. A double 
width only driveway is provided to facilitate access. 

» PO 2.5 of the Historic Area Overlay advises that “materials are consistent with or 
complement those within the historic area”. The locality presents with a vast range of 
materials, including but not limited to brick, render and cladding, all of which are being 
used in the building design and aligning with the Historic Area Statement. 
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» Notwithstanding the modern design of the proposed dwelling, there are many other 
examples of such designs found within the locality. PO 2.3 of the Historic Area Overlay 
advises that the “design and architectural detailing of street-facing buildings complement 
the prevailing characteristics in the historic area”. The proposal has taken design cues 
from curved architectural features seen at 4 Malcolm Street, for use on the front feature 
fence and building entrance. 

 

 More than the recommended amount of private open space (281 square metres) is proposed 
and is accessible from a habitable room. 

 With regard to traffic, access and parking, the proposed development provides: 

» an access which does not impact upon any existing street infrastructure or street trees; 

» safe and convenient access which has been designed to accommodate the type and 
volume of traffic likely to be generated by the development (see PO 3.3 of the Transport, 
Access and Parking section); 

» the respective occupants of the dwelling access to the recommended number of on-site 
car parking spaces, all of which are covered (see PO 23.1 and PO 23.2 of the Design in 
Urban Areas section); 

» space capable of providing on-street vehicle parking 

 More than the recommended amount of soft landscaping and vegetation is proposed with a 
small tree sited at the front of the dwelling, with more than enough space for the planting of more 
trees. 

 Rainwater tanks are included within the development application and will satisfy the 
requirements of the Stormwater Management Overlay. As per Practice Direction 12, a condition 
must be placed on the consent for these requirements to be addressed anyhow. 

 The site is flat, resulting in the earthworks being kept to a minimum and well within the prescribed 
range (see DPF 8.1 of the Design in Urban Areas section). 

In conclusion, the proposed dwelling is an outstanding example of high-quality architecture 
complemented by a very high level of finishes and details. It is clearly presented in a modern style but 
design cues are taken from older buildings in the locality coupled with the use of materials commonly 
found in Established Neighbourhood Zones, particularly timber and brick-work masonry.  
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The proposed development is most meritorious and will be an incredibly valuable addition to this high 
amenity location. 

If you have any questions or concerns regarding the proposal, please do not hesitate to contact me.  

Yours sincerely, 

Marc Duncan 
Director 
 
 
 
encl. Certificate of Title 
 Architectural Drawings 
 External Finishes Schedule 
 3D renders 
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March 22, 2024 
 

Amelia De Ruvo 
Planning Officer 
City of Unley 

Via: The PlanSA Portal 
 
Dear Amelia, 

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR INFORMATION – ID 23036876 –  
TWO-STOREY DETACHED DWELLING – 38 MALCOLM STREET, 
MILLSWOOD 

Thank you for your correspondence dated 17 January 2024. 

In response to the information requested, we provide the following documentation: 

• Architectural Drawings (Revision E) prepared by Arc Two in Appendix 1; 

• Siteworks Plan undertaken by RCI Consulting Engineers in Appendix 2; and 

• Architectural Renders in Appendix 3. 

We also provide the following written response. For clarity, we have copied the request, and provided 
our response below. 

1. Urban Tree Canopy Overlay 

In accordance with DPF 1.1 of the Urban Tree Canopy Overlay the proposal should plant a 
minimum of 1 large tree, 2 medium trees or 4 small trees on site. The selected trees should 
meet the minimum requirements set out in Table 1 (see insert below). On a plan can you clearly 
identify the trees, its species and the Table 1 requirements. 

Landscaping has been added to the Architectural Drawings provided in Appendix 1 which accords with 
the envisaged urban tree canopy targets. Further, the Proponent accepts a condition of consent in 
relation to this matter.  

2. Stormwater Management Overlay  

In accordance with Designated Performance Feature (DPF) 1.1 of Stormwater Management 
Overlay, can you confirm that the rainwater tank storage is: 

a. Connected to at least 60% of the roof area; and 

b. where detention is required, includes a 20-25 mm diameter slow release orifice at the 
bottom of the detention component of the tank 

Refer to the Siteworks Plan provided in Appendix 2 which confirms that a minimum of 60% of the roof 
area is connected to the water tanks and a 20mm-25mm diameter slow-release orifice at the bottom of 
the detention component of the tank/s will be installed. 
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3. Streetscape Elevation 

Can you please provide a streetscape elevation to understand how the proposed dwelling will 
sit within the locality. 

A streetscape elevation has been included in the Architectural Drawings in Appendix 1, and shown in 
Figure 1 below. 

Figure 1 Streetscape elevation 

 

As can be seen, the proposed dwelling sits much lower than the dwelling at 36 Malcom Street, and 
provides a logical and sympathetic transition to the height of the dwelling at 40 Malcom Street, to 
appropriately blend with the proportions of built form within the streetscape.  

Notwithstanding the above, we further submit that a two-storey dwelling is not inconsistent with the built 
form and character of the locality. As detailed in Figure 2 below, the locality is characterised by a mix 
of single and two-storey built form, let alone some single-storey built form that is higher than the 
proposed dwelling (refer to the dwelling at 36 Malcom Avenue, detailed in Figure 1 above) 

Figure 2 Location of two-storey development in the locality 
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• Colours and Materials  

Currently the proposed dwelling has an overly white appearance which is not consistent with 
the streetscape. The garage doors are also in natural timber cladding which will eventually grey 
off. Can you please consider alterations to colours and materials used for the proposed dwelling 
and front fence. 

*Please note that the 3D renders have a haze / filter over them that may distort the finished 
colour of the dwelling and cause confusion* 

The external materials and finishes have been designed to provide a complementary neutral colour 
palette, providing a range of textural elements for visual interest. A sample of the facebrick will be 
delivered to you, so that this can be viewed “in-person” rather than relying on renders. You will see the 
colouration of the brick is very similar to sandstone when you view it in person. This brick has been 
chosen to complement the older dwellings in the neighbourhood and in accordance with the Heritage 
Area Statement in the Code. 

Photos of another dwelling being constructed in the same materials are provided in Figures 3 and 4 
below and overleaf.  

Figure 3 Image of the proposed external materials under construction at a different site. 
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Figure 4 Image of the proposed external materials under construction at a different site. 

 

• Front Fence  

Currently there are a number of concerns with the design and appearance of the masonry front 
fence as it does not have any consideration for the streetscape, the proposed dwelling or the 
Historic Area Statement. The historic area statement seeks for front fences to include vertical 
elements and to be open, see-through and maintain an open streetscape presence of the 
streetscape. Additionally, due to the design of the front fence, it results in the garage dominating 
the façade of the dwelling rather than being complementary / discreet.  

Alterations to the front fence should be investigated to have greater consideration to the locality 
and the built form expressed in the Historic Area Statement. 

The front fence has been amended, as detailed in the Architectural Drawings in Appendix 1 and 
Architectural Renders in Appendix 3. The previously proposed solid masonry fence has been amended 
to an open-style timber batten fence which provides visual permeability into the front garden and is a 
modern interpretation of a tradition “picket” fence, which is envisaged in the Historic Area Overlay.  
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I trust that the information provided sufficiently addresses the information requested in order for the 
assessment of the application to proceed. Please contact me should you have any further queries. 

Yours sincerely, 

Marc Duncan 
Director 
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APPENDIX 1: ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS 
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External Finishes Schedule 
[38 Malcolm Street, Millswood, SA] 

  

 

Architect initial: Client initial: 

 
 10 / 13 

LOCATION: 

Double Downpipes to Outside Living and 
FF  

 

 

 

 

MATERIAL: 

Colorbond 

COLOUR: 

Colorbond – Shale Grey 
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 APPENDIX 2: SITEWORKS PLAN 
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APPENDIX 3: ARCHITECTURAL RENDERS 
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Having said that,  seek to protect the character and amenity they 
current enjoy and expect that the development of this land be undertaken in a 
manner that is respectful of this experience and expectation.  trust 
that the Applicant may reconsider their approach in this regard. 
 

To better understand the current and proposed arrangement I provide the following. 
 

   EXISTING 
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In addition to privacy, my client is concerned with the anticipated bulk and scale of 
the proposed two storey development when viewed from their property which is not 
only a dramatic change but very much uncharacteristic of the manner in which 
properties in this predominantly single storey locality relate to each other.   
 

 
 

 
 
The above images has been prepared using 3D modelling software to represent the 
anticipated relationship of the proposed two storey dwelling as it would be 
experienced by .  I note more particularly the rectilinear form of the 
proposed building together with windows and balcony to the rear. 
 
3. Planning & Design Code 
 
This land is located within the Established Neighbourhood Zone. The land is also 
subject to a number of policy overlays including that in relation to Historic Area and 
Tree Canopy. Relevant General Development provisions include that in relation to 
Design in Urban Areas. 

ANTICIPATED 

ANTICIPATED 
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These policies while not mandatory in nature are nonetheless informative if not 
persuasive in the assessment task of the planning authority. Any departure from 
these provisions ought to be viewed cautiously and the implication of such 
thoughtfully considered and reconciled with the circumstance. 
 
The community has a reasonable expectation that these policies are observed so as 
to maintain confidence in and the integrity of the planning system.  Applicants ought 
to design within these parameters so as to respect the interest of those surrounding 
and maintain harmony in pleasant suburban areas such as this.  
 
4. Assessment Considerations 
 
I provide the following for your consideration in this regard. 
 
4.1 Height, Bulk & Scale    
 
The Code clearly limits building height to 1 level and 6 metres. 
 
Local Variation (TNV) Maximum Building Height (Metres) (Maximum building height is 6m) 
 

Maximum Building Height (Levels) (Maximum building height is 1 level) 
 
In so far as consideration may be given to proposals that exceed these clearly 
articulated Technical Numerical Variations (TNV), careful consideration should be 
given to Performance Outcome 4.1. It is plainly apparent that this locality is 
predominantly single storey in nature. 
  
PO 4.1  Buildings contribute to the prevailing character of the neighbourhood and complements 

the height of nearby buildings.    
 
In so far as a second storey or additional height may be countenanced, the 
conventional design approach would be to accommodate this additional 
accommodation within the roof space either wholly or partially.  This technique has 
not been adopted by the Applicant.  
 
In combination with the rectilinear form adopted by the designer, the proposal would 
be wholly incongruent with the predominant built form character of this 
neighbourhood, to an extent that may not be reasonably described as sympathetic, 
as sought by Desired Outcome 1 for the Zone. 
 
DO 1 A neighbourhood that includes a range of housing types, with new buildings 

sympathetic to the predominant built form character and development patterns. 
 
The proposal represents a dramatic contrast in the local building vernacular and one 
which would have consequential impacts not only to my clients and the surrounding 
locality, but more broadly in terms of an expectation by future applicants, if not a 
precedent, that may be referred to and relied upon. 
 
4.2 Heritage Character & Design 
 
Noting that policies for Overlays take precedence over those for the Zone, it is 
important to carefully consider the provisions for the Historic Area Overlay when 
assessing this proposal.  These provisions are clear and appear to have not been 
appropriately considered and applied in the design of this building. 
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DO 1 Historic themes and characteristics are reinforced through conservation and 

contextually responsive development, design and adaptive reuse that responds to 
existing coherent patterns of land division, site configuration, streetscapes, building 
siting and built scale, form and features as exhibited in the Historic Area and expressed 
in the Historic Area Statement.      

 
PO 1.1  All development is undertaken having consideration to the historic streetscapes and 

built form as expressed in the Historic Area Statement. 
 
PO 2.1  The form and scale of new buildings and structures that are visible from the public 

realm are consistent with the prevailing historic characteristics of the historic area. 
 
PO 2.2  Development is consistent with the prevailing building and wall heights in the historic 

area. 
 
PO 2.3 Design and architectural detailing of street-facing buildings (including but not limited to 

roof pitch and form, openings, chimneys and verandahs) complement the prevailing 
characteristics in the historic area. 

 
The Historic Area Statement is clear that historic character of this area is derived 
from attributes such as hipped and gable roof forms, open verandahs, building 
height, façade composition, traditional architectural styling, materials and finishes, 
recessive garage elements, low and permeable fencing and landscape setting. 
 
The proposal does not display these attributes and is in clear contrast.       
 
The Code is more specific with respect to streetscape character. 
 
PO 6.1  The width of driveways and other vehicle access ways are consistent with the prevailing 

width of existing driveways of the historic area. 
 
PO 6.2  Development maintains the valued landscape patterns and characteristics that 

contribute to the historic area, except where they compromise safety, create nuisance, 
or impact adversely on buildings or infrastructure. 

 
The proposal presents 3 garage doors to the street, only one of which is recessed 
behind the main facade, and while the driveway is tapered results in an arrangement 
that is uncharacteristic of this locality and clearly at odds with the above provisions.  I 
also note the high masonry fence to the street which is likewise uncharacteristic.  
 
With respect to garage door dominance, the following Zone provision is also relevant. 
 
PO 10.1  Garages and carports are designed and sited to be discreet and not dominate the 

appearance of the associated dwelling when viewed from the street. 
 

DPF 10.1 Garages and carports facing a street (other than an access lane way): 
a) are set back at least 0.5m behind the building line of the associated 

dwelling  
b) are set back at least 5.5m from the boundary of the primary street  
c) have a total garage door / opening width not exceeding 30% of the 

allotment or site frontage, to a maximum width of 7m. 
 
I expect that Council’s heritage advisor will have more to say in this regard. 
 
4.3 Privacy 
 

Privacy is a key determinant of amenity.  Code provisions in relation to this important 
consideration are expressed in two parts, firstly a Performance Outcome followed by 
a Designated Performance Feature provided as one way of satisfying or achieving 
the former.  I also note the following narrative provided by the Code. 
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Designated performance features  
 
In order to assist a relevant authority to interpret the performance outcomes, in some cases the 
policy includes a standard outcome which will generally meet the corresponding performance 
outcome (a designated performance feature or DPF). A DPF provides a guide to a relevant 
authority as to what is generally considered to satisfy the corresponding performance outcome 
but does not need to necessarily be satisfied to meet the performance outcome, and does not 
derogate from the discretion to determine that the outcome is met in another way, or from the 
need to assess development on its merits against all relevant policies. 
   
I consider this clarification important when applying the policy provisions  
  
PO 10.1  Development mitigates direct overlooking from upper level windows to habitable rooms 

and private open spaces of adjoining residential uses in neighbourhood-type zones. 
 

DPF 10.1  Upper level windows facing side or rear boundaries shared with a residential 
use in a neighbourhood-type zone: 

 
a) are permanently obscured to a height of 1.5m above finished floor level 

and are fixed or not capable of being opened more than 125mm      
 

b) have sill heights greater than or equal to 1.5m above finished floor level 
 

c) incorporate screening with a maximum of 25% openings, permanently 
fixed no more than 500mm from the window surface and sited adjacent 
to any part of the window less than 1.5 m above the finished floor level. 

 
PO 10.2  Development mitigates direct overlooking from balconies to habitable rooms and private 

open space of adjoining residential uses in neighbourhood type zones. 
 

DPF 10.2 One of the following is satisfied: 
 

a) the longest side of the balcony or terrace will face a public road, public 
road reserve or public reserve that is at least 15m wide in all places 
faced by the balcony or terrace or 

 
b) all sides of balconies or terraces on upper building levels are 

permanently obscured by screening with a maximum 25% 
transparency/openings fixed to a minimum height of:  

 
i. 1.5m above finished floor level where the balcony is located at 

least 15 metres from the nearest habitable window of a 
dwelling on adjacent land or  

ii. 1.7m above finished floor level in all other cases 
 
Acknowledging that mitigate means make milder or less intense, these provisions 
should be interpreted and applied having regard to the specific circumstance which in 
this instance involves a swimming pool on the adjoining property, the users of which 
currently enjoy a high level of privacy. 
 
My client is seriously concerned that the rear facing balcony and upper level windows 
are arranged such a way that a person on this level may look into my client’s property 
and the swimming pool area, if not purposely but certainly inadvertently.  Regardless 
of intention, an erosion of privacy will result.     
 
Can I say that when it comes to swimming pools, users (particularly children) have a 
reasonable expectation that they are not going to be overviewed from upper level 
windows and/or balconies.  Given the predominately single storey scale of buildings 
in this locality, overviewing is not a common experience and rightfully so. 
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5. Conclusion 
 
In summary, the following concerns are held with respect to the proposal: 
 
 the building exceeds the maximum building height specified by the Code and in 

doing so will result in a form bulk and scale of building very much uncharacteristic 
of and inconsistent with this locality which is predominantly single storey; 

 
 the design is not contextually responsive or sympathetic to the historic character of 

this locality, failing to display important attributes that reinforce this value character 
which differentiates it from other locations within the Zone more generally; and 

 
 the opportunity for overlooking into the swimming pool area of my client’s 

property is unreasonable in the circumstance and that appropriate measures 
should be taken to remedy such an adverse and otherwise avoidable outcome. 

 
Accordingly, I say that the proposal in its current form is not worthy of consent. 
 
Should the Applicant pursue amendments to this proposal, I seek the opportunity to 
review and advise my client further. Further, I would encourage the Applicant to 
speak directly with my client in an endeavour to find a resolution. 
 
As provided for, I seek the opportunity to address the Panel. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
PHILLIP BRUNNING & ASSOCIATES PTY LTD 

PHILLIP BRUNNING RPIA 
Registered Planner 
Accredited Professional – Planning Level 1 
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Response to Representations 

A response to the key issues raised by the representations follows. 

Building Height, Appearance and Design  

Three representors expressed concern over the height of the proposed building, with one representor 

concluding that: 

“the building exceeds the maximum building height specified by the Code and in doing so will 

result in a bulk and scale of building very much uncharacteristic of and inconsistent with this 

locality which is predominantly single storey”. 

Our submission in response to the Councils RFI dated 17 January 2024 addressed the extent of two 

storey dwellings in the Historic Area and for brevity is not repeated. 

It is well established that the Code does not “clearly limit building height to 1 level and 6 metres” as a 

result of the TNV.  A TNV simply provides a variation to a policy without the need to apply an entirely 

new policy within a zone, subzone or overlay. Part 1 Rules of Interpretation provides the following: (my 

underlining for clarity) 

The requirements specified or reflected in technical or numeric variations form part of the 

planning rules to apply to the assessment of development, as relevant, through the 

classification tables and other provisions that make reference to these matters in specified 

circumstances. In varying a particular policy, these specific provisions or policies may be 

spatially applied without the need for the Code to apply the specific policy through a separate 

zone, subzone or overlay. 

In correctly applying the policies of the Code, the matter of Garden College v City of Salisbury SAERDC 

10 (24 June 2022) provided the following guidance: (my underlining) 

In this State, it has been repeatedly stated by the higher courts that the provisions of a 

Development Plan made under the Development Act 1993 are not to be construed like a 

statute,[36] and cannot be interpreted as strictly as a statute.[37] This statement of principle 

recognises that in order to determine the intended meaning of provisions in a planning 

document “couched in the language of planning objectives and principles, rather than legal 

obligation, ...it may be necessary to have regard to either or both the overall purpose and 

objectives of the relevant...Plan”. 

Based on our review of the above policies, we have formed the opinion that the Zone does not preclude 

two-storey dwellings. One reason for why we have concluded as such is because the Technical and 

Numeric Variation (‘TNV’) identified in Zone DTS/DPF 4.1 is not ‘woven’ into Zone PO 4.1 in a manner 

that is replicated other zones within the Code.  

To that end, other zones in the Code utilise building height POs that expressly reference the building 

height TNV in the corresponding DTS/DPF; whilst also advocating for development that responds to its 

local context, including site dimensions and characteristics. Conversely, Zone PO 4.1 does not 

expressly reference the TNV, choosing instead to advocate for development in a purely qualitative 

fashion i.e. development that contributes to the prevailing character and complements the height of 

nearby buildings.  
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PO 10.2 Development mitigates direct overlooking from balconies to habitable rooms and 

private open space of adjoining residential uses in neighbourhood type zones. 

Amended architectural plans have been prepared which raise the height of the screened portion of the 

rear upper level to 1.8 m, while further lighter screening is provided for the remaining height of the rear 

upper level. 

Having considered the amended proposal, the privacy screening employed not only achieves, but goes 

beyond the Performance Outcomes that guides overlooking and visual privacy The applicant trusts that 

the amended proposal suitable resolves the representors concerns.  

Precedent Effect   

A concern has been raised that the grant of an approval for this application may set a precent for other 

similar developments in the street.    

Genuine as the concern about “precedent” and future development may be, they are irrelevant to the 

assessment of this application. There is no planning doctrine of precedent that has the effect that 

because one development has been approved so should another with Bleby J in the matter of Gibson 

v Adelaide Hills Council [2005] SASC 467, per [at 3132]).  

The case authorities make it clear that the so called “precedent effect” (namely the possibility 

that the proposed development may establish an unwanted example) is not relevant to the 

assessment of a development application, which must be considered on its own merits based 

on the relevant facts and evidence at the time of the application (see Gibson v Adelaide Hills 

Council [2005] SASC 467, per Bleby J [at 31]; City of Charles Sturt v Hatch [1999] SASC 523).    

The assessment of this application and any future development applications must each be 

considered on their own merits based on the relevant facts and evidence, without regard to the 

possible precedent effect or developments which have been approved in other areas or zones. 

As the notion of precedent does not find voice in the Code, these concerns do not alter the merit 

displayed.   

I trust this adequately responds to the written representations received by the Council. I look forward to 

this matter being presented to the next available Assessment Panel meeting, and confirm I will be in 

attendance to answer any queries of the Panel. 

Yours sincerely, 

Marc Duncan 

Director 
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ITEM 6.1 
APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE ERD COURT - SUMMARY OF ERD COURT APPEALS 

 

TO:    City of Unley Council Assessment Panel  

FROM:    Don Donaldson, Assessment Manager  

SUBJECT:    Summary of ERD Court Appeals 

MEETING DATE:  April 16th 2024 

APPEALS - 1 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Development 
Application / 
Subject Site 

Nature of 
Development 

Decision 
authority and 
date 

Current status 

DA22040422 - 7 
Thornber Street, 
Unley Park 
 

Demolition Refused by 
CAP, March 
21st 2023 

Appealed to ERD, 
conference adjourned 
until June 12th 2024 
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